The Association, through its financial assets and liabilities, has exposure to the following risks from its use
of financial instruments: interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. There have been no significant
changes in the risk since prior year. The risks and related management strategies are discussed below:

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Association would encounter difficulty in meeting obligations with
financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk includes the risk that the Association will not have sufficient funds to settle a transaction
on the due date. Liquidity risk arises from the accounts payable and accrued liabilities and from the
demand loan.

The Association is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk as a result of the demand loan from ATB,
whereby the cash flows required to service the debt will fluctuate with changes in market rates.

 11

ORCHARDS RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018

8.

2019 2,496$
2020 2,496$
2021 2,496$
2022 1,248$

9. RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR YEAR BALANCES

10. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

2017 as reported Adjustment 2017 Restated
Statement of Financial Position:
Capital assets 7,615,370   184,625   7,799,995
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 54,320   184,625   238,945

Statement of Cash Flows:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 24,147   184,625   208,772
Acquisition of capital assets (2,687,202)   (184,625)   (2,871,827)

COMMITMENTS

The Association has commitments related to an operating lease for office equipment. Payments expected over
the remaining term of the lease are as follows:

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation. This
reclassification has no effect on the prior year deficiency of revenue over expenses.

A prior period adjustment has been recorded in order to reflect building additions that occurred during the
year ended December 31, 2017 but were not recorded. The effect of the adjustment is as follows:

 12